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Freedom of Information Response
Our reference:  FOI 24-0965
Responded to:  27 June 2024


Your recent request for information is replicated below, together with our response.
1. Total number of suicides in Scotland, annually, since 1970.
In terms of Section 16 of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002, I am refusing to provide you with the information sought. Section 16 requires Police Scotland when refusing to provide such information because it is exempt, to provide you with a notice which: (a) states that it holds the information, (b) states that it is claiming an exemption, (c) specifies the exemption in question and (d) states, if that would not be otherwise apparent, why the exemption applies.
I can confirm that Police Scotland holds the information that you have requested and the exemption that I consider to be applicable is set out at Section 25(1) of the Act - information otherwise accessible:
“Information which the applicant can reasonably obtain other than by requesting it under Section 1(1) is exempt information”
Information regarding death by suicide is publicly available. To be of assistance, please see the link below. 
Probable Suicides | National Records of Scotland (nrscotland.gov.uk)

2. Total number of suicides in Scotland, annually, since 2018, where the individual had previously had a report of a hate crime filed against them.
3. Total number of suicides in Scotland, annually, since 2018, where the individual had previously been charged with a hate crime. 
4. Total number of suicides in Scotland, annually, since 2018, where the individual had previously reported a hate crime.

5. Total number of suicides in Scotland, annually, since 2018, where the individual had previously been deemed a victim of a hate crime.
With respect to questions 2, 3, 4 and 5, unfortunately, I estimate that it would cost well in excess of the current FOI cost threshold of £600 to process your request and I am therefore refusing to provide the information sought in terms of section 12(1) - Excessive Cost of Compliance.

​By way of explanation, sudden death reports are submitted by Police Scotland to the Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal Service (COPFS).  We cannot search death reports to COPFS by the alleged circumstances of the death, meaning each report would have to be individually assessed to identify alleged suicides in the first instance and then research each individual against other police systems for any link to a hate crime.  Even if the first part could be achieved, and the names and dates of birth of individuals could be extracted, there are in the region of 700 suicides in Scotland each year and the research to compare that list with the interim Vulnerable Persons Database (iVPD) would be extensive.

6. Total compensation made out by Police Scotland, annually since 2018, for claims made by individuals who had been:
a. Accused of a hate crime
b. Charged with a hate crime
c. Convicted of a hate crime
d. Or had a non-crime hate incident recorded on their police file
Your questions have been interpreted to mean the total expense of all claims made for wrongful arrest/unlawful detention by those who have been accused of, charged with, or suspected of hate crimes since January 2018.
I can advise that since January 2018, 93 claims have been made for wrongful arrest/unlawful detention and none of those have related to individuals who have been accused of, charged with, or suspected of hate crimes, as such the total expense is £0.00.

If you require any further assistance, please contact us quoting the reference above.
You can request a review of this response within the next 40 working days by email or by letter (Information Management - FOI, Police Scotland, Clyde Gateway, 2 French Street, Dalmarnock, G40 4EH).  Requests must include the reason for your dissatisfaction.
If you remain dissatisfied following our review response, you can appeal to the Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner (OSIC) within 6 months - online, by email or by letter (OSIC, Kinburn Castle, Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, KY16 9DS).
Following an OSIC appeal, you can appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law only. 
This response will be added to our Disclosure Log in seven days' time.
Every effort has been taken to ensure our response is as accessible as possible. If you require this response to be provided in an alternative format, please let us know.
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